

S. Ct. Civ. No. 2013-0040

In the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,
Appellants/Defendants,

v.

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent, **WALEED HAMED,**
Appellee/Plaintiff.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN
ISLANDS, DIVISION OF ST. CROIX
Super. Ct. No. 370/2012 (STX)
HON. DOUGLAS BRADY, PRESIDING**

**REPLY BRIEF OF
FATHI YUSUF & UNITED CORPORATION**

Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
FUERST ITTLEMAN DAVID & JOSEPH, PL
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131
305.350.5690 (o)
305.371.8989 (f)
jdiruzzo@fuerstlaw.com

Counsel for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I – THE SUPERIOR ERRED IN ENTERING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	1
A. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT APPELLEE DEMONSTRATED A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	1
i. Appellee Did Not Show Irreparable Harm – Damages Case.....	1
ii. There is No Enforceable “Partnership” Agreement.....	4
1. The Statute of Frauds Bars the Alleged Agreement.....	4
2. Statute of Limitations.....	6
3. Retirement of Appellee.....	8
4. No Admissible Evidence of Partnership Distributions	9
iii. The Record Evidence Reflects, at Best, Competing Inferences	10
B. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT APPELLEE WOULD HAVE BEEN IRREPARABLY INJURED BY THE DENIAL OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	11
C. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT INJUNCTION RELIEF WOULD NOT HAVE RESULTED IN GREATER HARM TO UNITED AND YUSUF	12
D. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	13
POINT II – THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ORDERING AN “AT WILL ORAL PARTNERSHIP” TO CONTINUE <i>AD INFINITEM</i>	14
POINT III – THE BOND AMOUNT WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND ILLUSORY 14	
A. THE BOND ISSUE WAS TIMELY	14
B. A SEPARATE BOND HEARING WAS AND IS APPROPRIATE.....	15
C. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT “ADMITTED” ANY RELIEF IN THIS ACTION	15
D. THE “ESCROWED FUNDS” DO NOT CONSTITUTE “ADDITIONAL SECURITY”	17
E. THE PRESENT BOND IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT.....	18
POINT IV –THE ORDER VIOLATES FED. R. CIV. P. 65(E)(1).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE: PAGE LIMITS	20
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abed v. Azar</i> , No. 08-Civ-4404, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1649 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2010).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Browne v. Ritchey</i> , 202 Ill.App.3d 137 (1990).....	14
<i>Connor v. People</i> , case no. 2011-0021 (V.I. July 2, 2013).....	10
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Township</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Crawford v. Wash. County Children & Youth Servs.</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 726 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ebker v. Tan Jay Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 739 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1984).....	4, 5
<i>ECEM European Chem. Mktg. B.V. v. Purolite Co.</i> , 451 Fed. Appx. 73 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Estate of Matteson v. Matteson</i> , 749 N.W.2d 557 (Wis. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Fountain Valley Corp. v. Wells</i> , 98 F.R.D. 679 (D.V.I. 1983).....	4, 6
<i>Frett v. People</i> , 2013 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 25 (V.I. June 20, 2013).....	10
<i>G.M. Trading Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 121 F.3d 977 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (Feb. 27, 2013)	7
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs. Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Howmedica Osteonics v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 461 Fed. Appx. 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>IDT Telecom, Inc. v. CVT Prepaid Solutions, Inc.</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 476 (3d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Macedon v. Macedon</i> , 19 V.I. 434 (Terr. Ct. 1983).....	5
<i>Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Peer v. Hajoca Corp.</i> , No. 94-1542, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 12111 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 1994).....	5

<i>Petrus v. Queen Charlotte Hotel Corp.</i> , 56 V.I. 548 (V.I. 2012).....	1
<i>Rivkin v. Coleman</i> , 914 F. Supp. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	4
<i>S & R Corp. v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Scarcelli v. Gleichman</i> , No. 2:12-cv-72, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57776 (D. Me. Apr. 25, 2012).....	17
<i>Schomburg v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 504 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Sboy v. Virgin Islands</i> , 55 V.I. 919 (V.I. 2011).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 594 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. USX Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Viskase Corp.</i> , No. 90 C 5383, 1991 WL 211647 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1991).....	16
<i>West Run Student Housing Assocs., LLC v. Campus View JMU, LLC</i> , 712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>West v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F. 3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. v. Wood</i> , 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	17
USVI Statutes	
24 V.I.C. § 341.....	19
24 V.I.C. § 349(c).....	19
26 V.I.C. § 171(1).....	13
Other Authorities	
21B Wright, Miller & Cooper, Fed. Practice & Proc. § 5106.4 (2008).....	16
